

No. 08-1301

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS CARR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAN M. KAHAN
SCOTT L. SHUCHART
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

STANLEY L. CAMPBELL
*Swanson & Campbell
One Star Financial
Bank Bldg.
127 W. Berry Street
Fort Wayne, IN 46802
(260) 422-4602*

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
A. Section 2250(a)(2)(B) Applies Only To Persons Who Travel In Interstate Commerce After The Enactment Of SORNA.....	2
B. The Ex Post Facto Clause Precludes Prosecution Under SORNA Of A Person Whose Travel In Interstate Commerce Prenated SORNA's Enactment.....	14
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009)	4
<i>Cedar Rapids Community School District v. Garrett F. by Charlene F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999).....	22
<i>Chicago & Alton R.R. v. Tranbarger</i> , 238 U.S. 67 (1915).....	20
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	5
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	8
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	16
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	9
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009)	7
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	4
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	16
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> , No. 07-80108-CR, 2008 WL 896206 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Chatterson</i> , No. 2:08-cr-144- FtM-99DNF, 2009 WL 804617 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 26, 2009)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , No. 5:07-CR-462 (FJS), 2008 WL 4240485 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Hinckley</i> , 550 F.3d 926 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Husted</i> , 545 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Nugent</i> , No. 07-5056-01- CRSW-GAF, 2008 WL 413273 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 13, 2008)	18
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982).....	13

STATUTES

Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109-248, 111 Stat. 2466	<i>passim</i>
1 U.S.C. § 1	4
15 U.S.C. § 1173	4
18 U.S.C. § 2250	<i>passim</i>
§ 3583	5
42 U.S.C. § 16914	16
§ 16916	16
§ 16924	16

REGULATION

National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification, 73 Fed. Reg. 38,030 (July 2, 2008)	19-20
--	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Attorney General Order No. 3081-2009, http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/smart/pdfs/ sornaorder.pdf	16
Lewis Carroll, <i>Alice's Adventures in Wonderland and Through the Looking- Glass</i> 186 (Hugh Haughton ed., Penguin Classics 1998) (1865)	1
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 109-218, pt. 1 (2005).....	10
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Criminal Law</i> (4th ed. 2003)	20
Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1st ed. 1987).....	20
